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Note

Please know and follow all applicable local plumbing
codes when setting the temperature on the water heater.
Only for shower application:

If your local plumbing code requires to install the

limiter to reduce the total flow of water in the shower

to 1.8gpm at 80psi, see page 11.

Technical Data

* Flow pressure
- Minimum flow pressure without downstream

resistances 7.25 psi
- Minimum flow pressure with downstream

resistances 14.5 psi
- Recommended 21.75-72.5 psi
» Temperature
- Hot water supply max. 158 °F

- Recommended for energy saving 140 °F
- Thermal disinfection possible
* Hot water temperature at supply connection min. 3.6 °F

higher than mixed water temperature

Flow rates without downstream resistances, see page 1.
These should be observed when dimensioning the outlet!

The following special accessories are available:

+ Extension 1“ (25mm) (prod. no.: 14 048)

Thermostat compact cartridge for exchanged water channels:
Reversed connections, hot on right and cold on left, replace
compact cartridge (prod. no.: 49 003)

Installation

* In order to flush, remove the plugs (Y), see page 2 Fig. [4].

» Open cold and hot water supply and check connections for
watertightness!

+ Alignment of functional unit by 6° possible.

* Measure valves, see page 5 Fig. [18]. For a dimension
larger than 11/16“ (18mm), the enclosed extension must be
used.

Adjusting to 100 °F

» Before the mixer is put into service if the mixed water
temperature measured at the point of discharge varies from
the desired temperature set on the thermostat, see
page 6 Fig. [20].

+ Every time following maintenance on the thermostatic
compact cartridge.

Temperature limitation

The safety stop limits the temperature range to 100 °F. If a
higher temperature is required, the 100 °F stop can be
overridden by pressing the button.

In accordance with local plumbing codes, this
thermostate is limited to a maximum temperature
of 109 °F.

Danger of frost damage

When the domestic water system is drained, the thermostats
must be drained separately since non-return valves are
installed in the hot and cold water connections.

CF)

Remarque

Vous devez connaitre et respecter tous les codes de
plomberie locaux applicables pour le reglage de la
temperature du chauffe-eau.

Seulement pour I‘application de douche:

Si votre code de plomberie exige, installez le limiteur de debit
pour reduire le debit total de I'eau dans la douche a 6,8 I/min a
5,5 bar, voir page 11.

Caractéristiques techniques

* Pression dynamique
- Pression dynamique minimale sans

résistances en aval 0,5 bar
- Pression dynamique minimale avec

résistances en aval 1 bar
- Recommandée 1,5 a5 bars
» Débit minimal 51/min
* Température
- Entrée d'eau chaude max. 70 °C
- Recommandée pour économie d'énergie 60 °C

- Désinfection thermique possible

» Température de I'eau chaude au raccord d'alimentation au
moins 2 °C supérieure a la température de I'eau mitigée

Débits sans résistances en aval, voir page 1. Respecter les
données indiquées lors du dimensionnement de
I'évacuation !

Les accessoires spéciaux suivants sont disponibles :
» Extension de 25mm (réf. : 14 048)
Cartouche compacte de thermostatique pour raccordements

inversés : Raccordements inversés (chaud a droite, froid a
gauche), remplacer la cartouche compacte (réf. : 49 003)

Installation

* Pour le ringage, démonter les clapets (Y), voir
page 2, fig. [4].

e Quuvrir les arrivées d'eau froide et d'eau chaude et vérifier
I'étanchéité des raccordements.

« Possibilité d'orienter I'unité de commande de 6°.

* Mesurer les vannes, voir page 5, fig. [18]. Pour des
dimensions supérieures a 18mm, utiliser I'extension fournie.

Réglage sur 38 °C

» Préalablement a la mise en service : si la température de
I'eau mitigée mesurée au point de puisage est différente de
la température souhaitée réglée au niveau de la poignée
graduée du thermostatique, voir page 6, fig. [20].

» Aprés chaque opération de maintenance sur la cartouche
compacte du thermostatique.

Limitation de la température

La température est limitée a 38 °C par la butée de sécurité. Il
est possible d'obtenir une température plus élevée (supérieure
a 38 °C) en appuyant sur le bouton.

Conformément aux directives locales d'installation, ce
thermostatique est limité a une température max.
de 43 °C.

Attention en cas de risque de gel

Lors du vidage de l'installation sanitaire, il convient de vider
séparément les thermostatiques dont les raccordements d'eau
froide et d'eau chaude sont équipés de clapets anti-retour.
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Nota

Debe conocer y cumplir todos los codigos locales aplicables
para ajustar la temperatura del calentador de agua.

Solo para la aplicacion de ducha:
Si el codigo de instalacion local requiere, instale el limitador de
caudal para reducir el caudal total de agua en la ducha

a 1.8gpm a 80psi, véase la pagina11.
Datos técnicos

* Presion de trabajo

- Presion minima de trabajo sin resistencias

postacopladas 7.25 psi
- Presion minima de trabajo con resistencias

postacoplada 14.5 psi
- Recomendado 21.75-72.5 psi
+ Caudal minimo 1.3 gpm
» Temperatura
- Entrada de agua caliente max. 158 °F
- Recomendado para ahorrar energia 140 °F

- Desinfeccion térmica posible

» La temperatura del agua caliente en la acometida de
min. 3.6 °F es superior a la temperatura del agua mezclada

Caudales sin resistencias postacopladas, véase la pagina 1.
Tenga en cuenta las dimensiones del desagiie.
Los siguientes accesorios especiales estan disponibles:

» Prolongacion de 1% (25mm) (n.° de pedido: 14 048)

Cartuchos compactos de termostato para las entradas de
agua intercambiadas: Conexion invertida, sustituir los
cartuchos compactos, los calientes en el lado derecho y los
frios en el izquierdo (n.° de pedido: 49 003)

Instalacién

+ Para lavar, desmonte el tapon (Y), véase la pagina 2 fig. [4].

* Abrir las llaves de paso del agua fria y del agua caliente y
comprobar la estanqueidad de las conexiones.

* Es posible alinear la unidad de funcionamiento 6°.

* Medir las valvulas, véase la pagina 5 fig. [18]. Para una
medida mas grande de 11/16“ (18mm), se debe utilizar la
prolongacién suministrada.

Ajustar a 100 °F

» Antes de la puesta en servicio, si la temperatura del agua
mezclada medida en el punto de consumo difiere de la
temperatura tedrica ajustada en el termostato, véase la
pagina 6 fig. [20].

» Después de cada operacion de mantenimiento en el
cartucho compacto del termostato.

Limitacion de la temperatura

La gama de temperaturas esta limitada a 100 °F mediante el
cierre de seguridad. Si desea seleccionar una temperatura
mas alta, se puede exceder el limite de 100 °F presionando la
tecla.

En las normas de instalacion locales el termoestato tiene
una temperatura maxima establecida de 109 °F.
Atencion en caso de peligro de helada

Al vaciar la instalacion de la casa, los termostatos deberan
vaciarse por separado, ya que hay valvulas antirretorno en las
conexiones del agua fria y caliente.
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Applications

Operation is possible with:

» Pressurised storage heaters

» Thermally/hydraulically controlled instantaneous
water heaters

Operation with unpressurised storage heaters
(displacement water heaters) is not possible!

Technical data
» Operating pressure:
» Test pressure

max.145 psi
232 psi
Note:

To comply with noise levels if static pressure
exceeds 72.5 psi, a pressure reducing valve must
be fitted.

Apply carrier material as sealant, see page 9,
Fig. [9] to [11].

Plaster and tile the wall.

Do not cut the fitting template prior to final
installation.

CF)

Domaine d’application

Utilisation possible avec :

» Réservoirs sous pression

» Chauffe-eau instantanés hydrauliques/
thermiques

Le fonctionnement avec des accumulateurs sans
pression (chauffe-eau a écoulement libre) n’est
pas possible !

Installation options, see pages 4-9.
* |Installation in studding

Installation with spacers
Installation directly on the wall
Installation in the wall

Installation on prefabricated house assembly
plates or prefabricated shells

Installation of the box

» Make drill holes for the box and slots for the
pipes.

* Installation depth 2 15/16“- 4 1/8".

« If the box is installed too deeply an extension can
be applied.

Connecting the pipes

The outflows intended for this purpose are to be
used.

* Recommended configuration options:
- Grohtherm SmartControl see from page 10-24.

- Grohtherm 2-Handle Thermostat
see from page 25-30.

» Non-binding outflows must be sealed with the
accompanying plug (X).
» Check connections for water-tightness.

* Plugs (Y) must be assembled, see page 8,
Fig. [6].

Caractéristiques techniques

max.10 bars
16 bars

* Pression de service
* Pression d’épreuve
Remarque :

Il est recommandé d’installer un réducteur de
pression en cas de pressions statiques supérieures
a 5 bars.

Possibilités de montage, voir pages 4-9.
» Montage dans un support charpenté

* Montage avec entretoises

* Montage directement sur le mur

« Montage dans le mur

« Montage sur plagues de montage pour
préfabriqué ou plaques pré-fabriquées

Installation du boitier

» Préparer des trous pour le boitier et des fentes
pour les canalisations.

» Profondeur de montage : 75-105mm.

* Sile bottier est installé trop en profondeur, il est
possible d’'utiliser une rallonge.



Brancher les canalisations
Il convient d'utiliser les sorties prévues a cet effet.

* Possibilités de configuration recommandées :

- Grohtherm SmartControl voir a partir de la
page 10-24.

- Grohtherm 2-Handle Thermostat voir a partir de
la page 25-30.

* Les sorties non obstruées doivent étre
étanchéifiees a lI'aide des bouchons (X) fournis.

« Vérifier 'étanchéité des raccordements.

* Les bouchons (Y) doit étre monté, voir page 8,
fig. [6].

Monter le support pour le produit d’étanchéité,
voir page 9, fig. [9] a [11].

Enduire complétement le mur et le carreler.

Ne pas raccourcir le gabarit de montage avant le
montage final.

B

Campo de aplicacion

Es posible el funcionamiento con:

* Acumuladores de presion

» Calentadores instantaneos con control hidraulico/
térmico

No es posible el funcionamiento con acumuladores
sin presion (calentadores de agua sin presion).

Datos técnicos

* Presion de utilizacion max. 145 psi
 Presién de verificacion 232 psi
Nota:

Si la presion en reposo es superior a 72.5 psi, se
recomienda instalar un reductor de presion para
alcanzar los valores de emision de ruidos.

Posibilidades de montaje, véanse las
paginas 4-9.

* Montaje en una pared de tablones

» Montaje con separador

» Montaje directo en la pared

* Montaje en la pared

» Montaje en placas de montaje de viviendas
prefabricadas o células acabadas

Instalacién de la caja

» Hacer orificios en la caja asi como ranuras en las
tuberias.

» Profundidad de montaje 2 15/16"- 4 1/8".

 Sila caja se ha montado en un sitio demasiado
profundo, se puede introducir una prolongacion.

Conectar las tuberias
Se deben utilizar las salidas previstas para ello.

 Posibilidades de configuracion recomendadas:

- Véase Grohtherm SmartControl a partir de la
pagina 10-24.

- Véase Grohtherm SmartControl a partir de la
pagina 25-30.

 Las salidas libres se deben sellar con el tapon
suministrado (X).

e Comprobar la estanqueidad de las conexiones.

» Los tapodnes (Y) se debe montar, véase la
pagina 8, fig. [6].

Conseguir material de base para el
impermeabilizante, véase la pagina 9, fig. [9]
hasta la [11].

Concluir el enlucido y alicatado de la pared.

No acortar la plantilla de montaje antes de
proceder con la instalacién de acabado.
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Technical specifications Grohtherm
SmartControl

Thermostat

Flow pressure
Minimum flow pressure without

downstream resistances 7.25 psi
Minimum flow pressure with

downstream resistances 14.5 psi
Recommended 21.75-72.5 psi
Temperature

Hot water inlet max. 158 °F
Recommended for energy saving 140 °F

Thermal disinfection possible

Hot water temperature at supply connection
min. 3.6 °F higher than mixed water temperature

Flow rates without downstream resistances, see
page 12-24. These are to be observed when
dimensioning the outlet!

Recommended configuration options, see from
page 11-24.

The following special accessories are available:

Extension 1 (prod. no.: 14 048)
Service stops (prod. no.: 14 053)

Reversed connection, hot on right — cold on left
replace thermostat cartridges (prod. no.: 49 003)

CF)

Caractéristigues techniques Grohtherm
SmartControl

Thermostat

Pression dynamique
Pression dynamique minimale

sans résistances en aval 0,5 bar
Pression dynamique minimale

avec résistances en aval 1 bar
Recommandée 1,5a5bars
Température

Arrivée d’eau chaude max. 70 °C
Recommandée pour une

économie d’énergie 60 °C

Désinfection thermique possible

Température de I'eau chaude au raccord
d’alimentation au moins 2 °C de plus que la
température de I'eau mitigée

Débits sans résistances en aval, voir pages 12-24.
Veuillez en tenir compte lors du

dimensionnement de I'évacuation!

 Possibilités de configuration recommandées, voir
a partir de la page 11-24.

Les accessoires spéciaux suivants sont

disponibles :

» Rallonge de 25mm (réf. : 14 048)

* Robinets d'arrét (réf. : 14 053)

* Raccordement inversé, chaud a droite - froid a
gauche,remplacer la cartouche du thermostat
(réf. : 49 003)

(B

Datos técnicos de Grohtherm SmartControl
Thermostat

* Presion de trabajo
- Presion minima de trabajo sin

resistencias posacopladas 7.25 psi
- Presion minima de trabajo con

resistencias posacopladas 14.5 psi
- Presion recomendada 21.75-72.5 psi
* Temperatura
- Entrada de agua caliente max. 158 °F
- Recomendada para ahorrar energia 140 °F

- Desinfeccion térmica posible

» Latemperatura del agua caliente en la acometida
min. 3.6 °F superior a la temperatura del agua
mezclada

Caudales sin resistencias posacopladas, véanse

las paginas 12-24. Tenga en cuenta las

dimensiones del desague.

* Posibilidades de configuracion recomendadas,
véase a partir de la pagina 11-24.

Los siguientes accesorios opcionales estan
disponibles:

» Prolongacion de 1“ (n.° de pedido: 14 048)

» Bloqueos de seguridad (n.° de pedido: 14 053)

» Conexion invertida, derecha caliente - izquierda
frio sustituir los cartuchos del termostato (n.° de
pedido: 49 003)
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B
— bar Si
e 1 2 3 4 5 6 14,5( 29 (43,5| 58 |72,5| 87
A 13,3(18,8| 23 |26,6|29,7|32,5 A 35 51|61 7 |7,8]|8,6
B 15,6| 22 | 27 |31,2|34,9|38,2 B 41158 1|7,1|8,2]9,2 (10,1
C 13,3(18,8| 23 |26,6|29,7|32,5|I/min C 35| 5 |61 7 |7,8|8,6|gpm
A+B 19,1126,9| 33 [38,1|42,6|46,7 A+B 51(71(8,7(10,1|11,3|12,3
A+B+C 120,8|29,4| 36 [41,6/46,5/50,9 A+B+C 551789511 (12,3134
L]
[ X X )
o000
o000

19

[

C
X
<)
®
@
®
®
®
®



20



B

S psi bar
AI)-C

ol ~ |145] 29 [435| 58 72,5 87 M o 1] 2]3]4]5]6s

D 32|45|55|64]72]78 D 12.1[17.1] 21 [24.2]27,1]29.7

E 32|45(55(64]72]78 E 12.1[17.1] 21 |24.2[27.1|29.7

A 32|4555(64]72]78 A 121|171 21 |24.2]27.1]29.7| .

apm I/min

c 4463778899108 c 16,7|23.7| 29 [33.5(37,4| 41
D+E+A |44]63 778899108 D+E+A [16,7]23.7] 29 [33,5(37 4] 41
D+E+A+C | 5578 ]95| 11 [12,3]13.4 D+E+A+C [20,8/29 4| 36 [41,6]46,5]50.9
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B
= psi bar
A-IC-C
el ~ [14.5] 29 [435] 58 [72,5] 87 e 112134516
D 324555 |64|72]78 D 12,1(17,1| 21 |24,2|27.1|29,7
E 324555 (64|72|78 E 12,1[17,1] 21 [24,2(27,1]29,7
A 32(45(55(64|72|78 A 12,1(17,1| 21 |24,2|27.1(29.7| .
apm I/min
C 4406377881 99[10,8 C 16,7|23,7| 29 |33,5(37,4| 41
D+E+A |4,4(6,3|7,7|88|99|10,8 D+E+A |16,7|23,7| 29 |33,5|37,4| 41
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— psi bar
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E 32|4555|64]|72]78 E 12.1]17.1] 21 |24.2[27.1]29.7
A 324555 64| 72|78 A 12.1[17.1] 21 [24.2[27.1]20,7|
apm I/min
C 4463778899108 C 16,7(23,7| 29 |33,5/37,4| 41
D+E+A 4416,3(7,7|8,8]|9,9(10,8 D+E+A [16,7(23,7| 29 |33,5|37,4| 41
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B .
N psi
-1 -
oo~ [14,5] 29 [43.5] 58 [72,5] 87
D 3245|5564 72|78
E 32|4555|64|72]78
A 3245|5564 72|78
gpm
c 4463778899108
D+E+A |44 |63 77|88 99108
D+E+A+C | 55|78 |95/ 11 [12,3[134

bar
1 28| 4|5 6
D 12,1(17,1| 21 |24,2|27,1|29,7
E 12,1{17,1| 21 |24,2(27,1|29,7
A 12,1(17,1| 21 |24,2|27,1|29,7 Vmin
C 16,7123,7| 29 |33,5|37,4| 41
D+E+A [16,7|23,7| 29 |33,5(37.,4| 41
D+E+A+C |20,8|29,4| 36 |41,6(46,5(50,9
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Technical specifications Grohtherm 2-Handle
Thermostat

Flow pressure

Minimum flow pressure without
downstream resistances 7.25 psi

Minimum flow pressure with

downstream resistances 14.5 psi
Recommended 21.75-72.5 psi
Minimum flow rate 1.3gpm
Temperature

Hot water inlet max. 158 °F

Recommended for energy saving 140 °F
Thermal disinfection possible

Hot water temperature at supply connection
min. 3.6 °F higher than mixed water temperature

Flow rates without downstream resistances, see
page 27-30. These are to be observed when
dimensioning the outlet!

Recommended configuration options, see from
page 26-30.

The following special accessories are available:

Extension 1* (prod. no.: 14 058)

Service stops (prod. no.: 14 053)

Reversed connection, hot on right — cold on left
replace thermostat cartridges (prod. no.: 49 003)

CF)

Caractéristiques techniques Grohtherm
2-Handle Thermostat

Pression dynamique
Pression dynamique minimale

sans résistances en aval 0,5 bar
Pression dynamique minimale

avec résistances en aval 1 bar
Recommandée 1,5a5 bars

Débit minimal 5 1/min
Température

Arrivée d’eau chaude max. 70 °C
Recommandée pour une

économie d’énergie 60 °C

Désinfection thermique possible
Température de I'eau chaude au raccord
d’alimentation au moins 2 °C de plus que la
température de I'eau mitigée

Débits sans résistances en aval, voir pages 27-30.
Veuillez en tenir compte lors du
dimensionnement de I'évacuation !

 Possibilités de configuration recommandées, voir
a partir de la page 26-30.

Les accessoires spéciaux suivants sont

disponibles :

» Rallonge de 25mm (réf. : 14 058)

* Robinets d’arrét (réf. : 14 053)

* Raccordement inversé, chaud a droite - froid a
gauche,remplacer la cartouche du thermostat
(réf. : 49 003)

(B

Datos técnicos de Grohtherm 2-Handle
Thermostat

* Presion de trabajo
- Presion minima de trabajo sin

resistencias posacopladas 7.25 psi
- Presion minima de trabajo con

resistencias posacopladas 14.5 psi
- Presion recomendada 21.75-72.5 psi
» Caudal minimo 1.3gpm
* Temperatura
- Entrada de agua caliente méx. 158 °F
- Recomendada para ahorrar energia 140 °F

- Desinfeccién térmica posible

» Latemperatura del agua caliente en la acometida
min. 3.6 °F superior a la temperatura del agua
mezclada

Caudales sin resistencias posacopladas, véanse

las paginas 27-30. Tenga en cuenta las

dimensiones del desagie.

* Posibilidades de configuracion recomendadas,
véase a partir de la pagina 26-30.

Los siguientes accesorios opcionales estan
disponibles:

* Prolongacion de 1“ (n.° de pedido: 14 058)

* Bloqueos de seguridad (n.° de pedido: 14 053)

» Conexion invertida, derecha caliente - izquierda
frio sustituir los cartuchos del termostato (n.° de
pedido: 49 003)
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. Grohtherm 2-Handle Thermostat

B
e
N 14,5/ 29 |43,5| 58 |72,5| 87
B 41|58|7,1]|8.2]|92|10,0/gpm

B 15,5| 22 | 27 |31,0| 35 | 38 [I/min

B
cfn bar
e 1 T2738]4[5]s
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4 Grohtherm 2-Handle Thermostat

B
i ps!
A= o
o~ [14,5] 29 [435| 58 |72,5| 87
C 41]58[71]82[9.2] 10 [gom
B
p ~ E-:j bar
= Mo 128 455
Q C 155 22 [ 27 | 31 | 35 | 38 [I/min
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. Grohtherm 2-Handle Thermostat

= psi
AERC

ZE 14,5| 29 |435| 58 |72.5| 87

BC |41|58|7.1]|82]92[100]gpm

B/C 15,5| 22 | 27 | 31 | 35 | 38 |I/min
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. Grohtherm 2-Handle Thermostat

B
= Si
A__C p
,_,, 14,5 29 |43,5| 58 |72,5| 87

B/C 41(58|71]82]92|10,0/gpm

; I BIC [155] 22 | 27 | 31 | 35 | 38 |I/min
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When installing e.g. on plasterboard walls (not solid
<~ walls) it must be assured that an appropriate
02%6"
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G 1/ ' En el caso del montaje, por ejemplo en paredes de
] a2 /2 ma.x planchas de yeso (tabiques ligeros), debe
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Diese Kopfbrausen sollten nur in
Verbindung mit Brausearm 27 484,

27 485, 27 488, 27 709 oder 27 711 ver-
wendet werden!

Bei Montage z.B. an Gipskartonwanden
(keine feste Wand) muss sichergestellt
sein, dass eine ausreichende Festigkeit
durch eine entsprechende Verstarkung in
der Wand vorhanden ist.

5 Jahre Garantie auf die gleichbleibende
Funktion der SpeedClean-Disen.

Durch die SpeedClean-Disen, die
regelmafig gereinigt werden missen,
werden Kalkablagerungen am
Strahlbildner durch einfaches
Driiberstreichen entfernt, siehe Abb. [2].

These overhead showers should only be
used in conjuction with shower arm

27 484, 27 485, 27 488, 27 709 or

27 711!

When installing e.g. on plasterboard
walls (not solid walls) it must be assured
that an appropriate reinforcement is in
place to ensure sufficient strength.

The function of the SpeedClean nozzles
is guaranteed for a period of five years.
Thanks to the SpeedClean nozzles,
which must be regularly cleaned,
limescale deposits on the rose can be
removed by simply rubbing with the
fingers, see fig. [2].

N'utiliser ces pommes de douche
qu'avec les bras de douche 27 484,

27 485, 27 488, 27 709 ou 27 711!

En cas de montage sur un support
souple, une plaque de platre par ex.,
s'assurer que des renforts ont été montés
sur le mur.

Les buses SpeedClean sont garanties

5 ans.

Les buses SpeedClean, qui doivent étre
nettoyées réguliérement, permettent
d'éliminer, par frottement avec les doigts,
les dépdts calcaires sur le diffuseur, voir
fig. [2].

E

iEstas alcachofas de ducha solamente
deben ser utilizadas junto con los brazos
de ducha 27 484, 27 485, 27 488,
27709 6 27 711!

En el caso del montaje, por ejemplo en
paredes de planchas de yeso (tabiques
ligeros), debe asegurarse de que exista
una firmeza suficiente mediante un
refuerzo adecuado en la pared.

Los conos SpeedClean tienen 5 afios de
garantia de funcionamiento.

Las boquillas SpeedClean deben
limpiarse con regularidad y gracias a
ellas los depositos calcareos que se
hayan podido formar en el aro de salida
se eliminan con un simple frotado, véase
la fig. [2].

ap

Questi soffioni doccia dovrebbero essere
utilizzati solo con il braccio 27 484,

27 485, 27 488, 27 709 0 27 711!
Durante il montaggio per es. su pareti in
cartongesso (parete non fissa)
assicurarsi che vi sia adeguata stabilita
grazie ad un rinforzo corrispondente
nella parete.

Garanzia di 5 anni sul funzionamento
invariato degli ugelli SpeedClean.
Grazie agli ugelli SpeedClean, che
devono essere puliti regolarmente, i
residui calcarei sul disco getti possono
essere rimossi semplicemente
passandovi sopra un dito, vedi fig. [2].

ND

Deze hoofddouches mogen alleen in
combinatie met douchearm 27 484,

27 485, 27 488, 27 709 of 27 711 worden
gebruikt!

Bij montage bijv. aan gipswanden (geen
vaste wand) moet ervoor worden
gezorgd, dat er voldoende stevigheid
door een overeenkomstige versterking in
de wand is.

Wij verlenen 5 jaar garantie op het
constant functioneren van de
SpeedClean-sproeiers.

Door de SpeedClean-sproeiers, die
regelmatig moeten worden gereinigd,
wordt kalkaanslag op de straalvormer
door eenvoudig erover smeren
verwijderd, zie afb. [2].

These overhead showers should only be
used in conjuction with shower arm

27 486, 27 487, 27 489, 27 710 or

27 712!

When installing e.g. on plasterboard
walls (not solid walls) it must be assured
that an appropriate reinforcement is in
place to ensure sufficient strength.

The function of the SpeedClean nozzles
is guaranteed for a period of five years.
Thanks to the SpeedClean nozzles,
which must be regularly cleaned,
limescale deposits on the rose can be
removed by simply rubbing with the
fingers, see fig. [2].

€D

Dessa huvudduschar bor endast
anvandas i kombination med duscharm
27 484, 27 485, 27 488, 27 709 eller

27 711!

Vid montering t.ex. pa gipsvaggar (inte
fast vagg), maste kontrolleras att
tillracklig hallfasthet garanteras av en
forstarkning i vaggen.

5 ars garanti for att SpeedClean-
munstyckenas funktion forblir
oférandrad.

Tack vare SpeedClean-munstycken, som
maste rengoras med jdmna mellanrum,
kan kalkavlagringar pa stralmunstycket
tas bort enkelt genom att stryka éver det,
se fig. [2].

Disse hovedbrusere ber kun anvendes i
kombination med bruserarm 27 484,

27 485, 27 488, 27 709 eller 27 711!

Ved montering pa f.eks. vaegge af
gipsplader (ikke faste vaegge) skal
vaeggen veere tilstraekkelig solid og derfor
evt. forsteerkes.

5 ars garanti pa SpeedClean-dysernes
funktion.

SpeedClean-dyserne, der skal renggres
jeevnligt, ger, at kalkaflejringer pa
straleformeren ganske enkelt kan fiernes
ved at tarre hen over dem, seill. [2].

D

Disse hodedusjene bgr bare brukes i
forbindelse med dusjarm 27 484,

27 485, 27 488, 27 709 eller 27 711!
Ved montering pa f.eks. gipsplater (ikke
fast vegg), ma man kontrollere at det er
forsterkning i veggen.

5 ars garanti pa stabil funksjon av
SpeedClean-dyser.

Med SpeedClean-dyser, som ma
rengjeres jevnlig, fiernes kalkavleiringer
pa perlatoren ved a gni over den, se bilde

S}
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Naita ylasuihkuja tulee kayttaa vain
suihkuvarren 27 484, 27 485, 27 488,
27 709 tai 27 711 yhteydessa!

Kun asennus tehdaan esim.
kipsilevyseiniin (kevytrakenteinen
seind), seindssa taytyy olla riittava
vahvike pitavan kiinnityksen
varmistamiseksi.
SpeedClean-suuttimien toimintakyvyn
sailymiselle mydnnetaan 5 vuoden
takuu.

Saanndllisesti puhdistettavien
SpeedClean-suuttimien avulla
kalkkikerrostumat poistetaan
suihkunmuodostajasta yhdella
pyyhkaisylla, ks. kuva [2].

Te goérne gtowice prysznicowe moga
by¢ uzywane tylko z ramieniem
prysznica 27 484, 27 485, 27 488,
27 709 lub 27 711!

W przypadku montazu np. na $cianach
gipsowo-kartonowych (nie na $cianach
statych) nalezy zwiekszy¢
wytrzymato$c¢ Sciany przez wykonanie
odpowiedniego wzmochnienia.

5 lat gwarancji na niezawodne
dziatanie dysz samooczyszczajacych
SpeedClean.

Dzigki dyszom SpeedClean, ktore
nalezy regularnie czys$ci¢, osady
wapienne z ksztattownika strumienia
mozna usung¢ poprzez przetarcie jego
powierzchni, zob. rys. [2].

S

Wbyl Y1 Tyl ol oia alidtnd pue Ay
27 488, 27 485 .27 484 s, ¢ o

127 711, 27 709

do Lomall Gl hus Jo uSAN e

oo SEI o (ol e Slaa) JBI Jas

Shall 3 gl mlis Gayk oe JS olS ssay
C‘-’f“"" sl sl daby oli ol asd as

ol B osul susadl gsiwe uiss SpeedClean

a SpeedClean wnul il asbia Juni
JSas ot Jo ST LSl bl Al
sl bl UG W ma A e ol
[2] Jsad

AUTEG 01 KEQAAEG vToug Ba TTPETTEN VO
XpnoipotroinBouyv puévov og ouvduaoud
JE Toug Bpaxioveg vioug 27 484, 27
485, 27 488, 27 709 1\

27 711!

Z& TTEPITITWON TOTTOBETNONG O€
yuwooavideg (0x1 o€ aTaBEPT
TOIXOTTOlIQ) Ba TIPETTEI VO PPOVTIOETE
WOTE O TOIXOG Va TTAPOUCIAdel TNV
ATTAITOUMEVN QVTOXH, TT.X. HE KATAAANAN
evioxuon.

5 xpdvia eyyunan yia v adidkoTrn
AeiToupyia Twv BnAwv - Speed clean.
Me 116 BnAég SpeedClean, ol otroieg
TPETTEN va KaBapidovTal TaKTIKA, Ol
£TMIKaBioEIg aAdTWV aoBeaTiou
ATTOPOKPUVOVTAl OTTO TO SIGHOPPWTH
Wekaopou Pe éva attAd Kabdpiopa atrd
Tavw, BAETTE €IK. [2].
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Tyto horni sprchy pouzijte pouze ve
spojeni s ramenem sprchy 27 484,
27 485, 27 488, 27 709 nebo 27 711!

Pfi montazi napf. na sadrokartonové
stény (neni pevna sténa) se musi
zkontrolovat, zdali je odpovidajicim
zesilenim zajiSténa dostate¢na
pevnost stény.

Na konstantni funkci trysek
SpeedClean se poskytuje zaruka 5 let.
Usazeniny vodniho kamene na
regulatoru rozptylu paprska Ize
odstranit jednoduchym pretfenim
povrchu trysek SpeedClean, vizzobr.
[2]. Tyto trysky Gistéte pravidelné.

CHD

Ezt a fejzuhany-rézsat csak a 27 484,
27 485, 27 488, 27 709 vagy 27 711
szamu zuhanykarral egy(tt szabad
alkalmazni!

Gipszkarton falra (nem szilard fal)
torténd szerelés esetén meg kell
bizonyosodni arrél, hogy a falba épitett
erdsitd betét segitségével a megfeleld
szilardsag biztositva legyen.

A SpeedClean fuvokakra 5 év garancia
érvényes.

A SpeedClean fuvokak révén,
amelyeket rendszeresen tisztitani kell,
a sugarképzon keletkezett
vizkdlerakodasok egyszerd, kézzel
térténd simitassal eltavolithatok, lasd a
[2]-as abrat.

<

Estes chuveiros a parede deverdo ser
utilizados apenas com os bragos para
duche 27 484, 27 485, 27 488,

27 709 ou 27 711!

Se a montagem for feita em paredes
ligeiras (placas de gesso por exemplo),
€ necessario assegurar uma suficiente
fixagdo na parede através de um
reforgo.

5 anos de garantia de manutengéo de
um funcionamento igual dos orificios de
saida SpeedClean.

Através das saidas SpeedClean, as
quais tém de ser limpas regularmente,
os depdsitos de calcario no formador
do jacto de agua séo eliminados com
uma simples passagem da méao,

ver fig. [2].

Tepe duslar 27 484, 27 485, 27 488,
27 709 veya 27 711 kodlu ¢ikis
dirsekleri ile birlikte kullaniimahdir!

Orn. algi duvarlara (sabit duvar degil)
yapilacak montajda, duvarin uygun
takviyeyle yeterli 6lglide
saglamlastiriidigindan emin
olunmalidir.

SpeedClean ¢ikislari 5 sene garanti
kapsamindadir.

Duzenli olarak temizlenmesi gereken,
SpeedClean-uclari sayesinde kireg
tabakalarini temizlemek igin
parmaginizi dusun Uzerinden
gecirmeniz yeterlidir, bkz. sekil [2].

SK

Tieto horné sprchy pouzite len v
spojeni s ramenom sprchy 27 484, 27
485, 27 488, 27 709 alebo 27 711!

Pri montazi napr. na sadrokarténové
steny (nie je pevna stena) sa musi
skontrolovat’, ¢i je odpovedajicim
vystuZzenim zaistena dostato¢na
pevnost’ steny.

Na konstantnu funkciu trysiek
SpeedClean sa poskytuje zaruka 5
rokov.

Véapenaté usadeniny na regulatore
rozptylu prudu sa daju odstranit
jednoduchym pretretim povrchu trysiek
SpeedClean, ktoré je potrebné
pravidelne gistit, pozri obr. [2].

Ti razprsilci za prho se naj uporabljajo
samo v kombinaciji z modeli 27 484,
27 485, 27 488, 27 709 ali 27 711!

Pri montazi na suhomontazne stene,
(gips in podobno), je potrebno
uporabiti ustrezne montazne elemente,
ki zagotavljajo potrebno trdnost stene.

5-letna garancija za nespremenjeno
delovanje $ob SpeedClean.

Sobe SpeedClean, ki jih je treba redno
Cistiti, omogocajo, da nabrani vodni
kamen z glave razprsilnika odstranite
tako, da preprosto potegnete ¢eznje,
glej sliko [2].

Ove tuSeve iznad glave trebalo bi
koristiti samo u spoju sa rukom tusa 27
484, 27 485, 27 488, 27 709 i

27 711!

Pri postavljanju npr. na zid iz od gips-
kartona (brz &vrstog zida) mora se
osigurati dostatna dovoljna ¢vrsto¢a
postavljanjem odgovarajuc¢eg
odgovarajuc¢eg oja¢anja u zidu.
Petogodisnje jamstvo na za
nepromijenjenu funkcijubesprijekorno
funkcioniranje SpeedClean-sapnica.
Pomoc¢u SpeedClean-sapnica, koje se
moraju redovito Cistiti, mogu se
odstraniti talozi vapnenca na
oblikovniku mlaza, tako da se
jednostavno prebriSu, pogledaj sl. [2].

Tesun gywose 3a rnaea Tpsibsa ga ce
13nonaeart caMmo B KOMBMHaUMs CbC
cbeguHuTenHo konsHo Kart.Ne 27 484,
27 485, 27 488, 27 709 vnv 27 711!

Mpn MOHTaX Hanp. BbPXy CTEHW OT
rMncKapToH (He TBbPAW CTeHM) TpsibBa
[a ce ocurypy foctaTbyHa 3apaBuHa
Ypes3 CbOTBETHO NOACUNBaHE Ha
cTeHara.

5 rogvHW rapaHums 3a
YHKLMOHUPAHETO Ha Ato3uTe -
SpeedClean.

C nomouuTa Ha atosute SpeedClean,
KOWUTO TpsiGBa peNoOBHO Ja ce
noYMCTBaT, OTNaraHus oT BapoBMK MO
CTpY/iHMKa Ce OTCTPaHsIBaT IECHO Ype3
n3bbpcBaHe € pbka, BUX ¢ur. [2].

EsD

Neid peadusSe saab kasutada vaid
koos dusikonsoolidega 27 484,
27 485, 27 488, 27 709 voi 27 711!

Paigaldamisel nt kipsseinale (mitte
kindlale seinale) tuleb kdigepealt teha
kindlaks, et sein oleks tehtud piisavalt
vastupidavaks vastava tugevduse abil
seinas.

SpeedClean-dilside muutumatu
tédtamise garantiiajaks on 5 aastat.
SpeedClean-diuside kaudu, mida
tuleb korrapéraselt puhastada, saab
dusipihustilt lubjasetet eemaldada
lihtsa Uleplihkimise teel, vt joonis [2].

@

STs augsejas dusas vajadzétu lietot
komplekta ar dusas rokturi 27 484,
27 485, 27 488, 27 709 vai 27 711!

Monté&jot, pieméram, pie gipskartona
sienam (siena nav monolita)
japarliecinas, lai siena batu pietiekosi
stiprs, atbilsto$s nostiprinajums.
SpeedClean sprauslu darbam tiek dota
5 gadu garantija.

Kalku nogulsng&jumus no striklas
veidotaja var viegli notirit, paberzéjot
Speed Clean sprauslas, kas regulari
jatira, skat. attélu [2].

D

Sios dugo galvutés turi bati
naudojamos tik su duso rankena Nr. 27
484, 27 485, 27 488, 27 709 arba 27
711!

Montuojant dusa, pvz., prie gipsiniy,
(netvirty) sieny, batina patikrinti, ar ji
pakankamai sutvirtinta.
+~SpeedClean” purk§tukams suteikiama
5 mety nuolatinio veikimo garantija.
Duso galvutés dugne yra jtaisyti
+SpeedClean” palengvina duso, kurj
reikia valyti reguliariai, priezitra.
Pakanka per duso galvutés skylutes
perbraukti ranka ir nuo jy nubyrés
susidariusios kalkiy nuosédos,

Zr. pav. [2].

Aceste dusuri de cap trebuie folosite
numai cu bratul de dug 27 484,
27 485, 27 488, 27 709 sau 27 711!

La montarea pe pereti din rigips (pereti
fara rigiditate), de exemplu, trebuie sa
se asigure o rigiditate suficienta printr-
o consolidare corespunzatoare pe
perete.

5 ani garantie pentru functionarea
stabila a duzelor SpeedClean.

Prin duzele cu spalare rapida
(SpeedClean), care trebuie sa fie
curatate regulat, pot fi inlaturate prin
simpla frecare depunerile de piatra de
pe formatorul de jet; a se vedea

fig. [2].
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XS A R i AR 27 484,
27 485, 27 488, 27 709 &% 27 711 —[]
TEFEAT A

WA R R G dESARE) &
B, S5 DAHEAT 6B 0 [ LA R AT AL
(IFE: VIR

PR i (SpeedClean) WMETh g 1 H
TAEFAE N 5 4.
TR H P i (SpeedClean) Wi
COAIE G R , Wios A mims 145
SRR LA TR B &

Z LK [2].

3T BepxHWe Aylum crnegyet
MCNOoMNb30BaTh TOMbKO C AyLLIEBLIMU
KPOHLITENHamu 27 484, 27 485,

27 488, 27 709 wunu 27 711!

Mpu MOHTaxe, HanpuUMep, Ha CTeHax 13
runcokapToHa (He obnaparoLmx
NPOYHOCTbIO) Heobxoaumo
YOOCTOBEPUTLCS, YTO JOCTaTOYHast
NpoYHOCTL obecneyeHa 3a cueT
COOTBETCTBYIOLLIErO YCUNEHUS CTEHBI.
5 neT rapaHTUM Ha HenaMeHHoe
hyHKLMOHMpPOBaHWe GbicTpo
oumLLaeMbIX (POPCYHOK.

Bnaropaps copcyHkam GbicTporo
oumnweHust SpeedClean, kotopble
HeobX0AMMO NepPUoANYECcKN YNCTUTD,
M3BECTKOBbIE OTNOXEHNS Ha
dopmupoBarene CTpyi yaanaoTcs
NPOCTbIM BbITUPaHWUEM, CM. puc. [2].
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